whilst the “pre-completion” sale contracts were not, in substance, construction contracts, the legal
terms in certain contracts result in the continuous transfer of work-in-progress to the purchaser.
Consequently, the Group will continue to adopt the percentage of completion method of revenue
recognition for residential projects under progressive payment schemes in Singapore.  Hence for these
contracts, revenue is recognised as work progresses.  For the residential projects under deferred
payment scheme in Singapore and overseas residential projects, the revenue and expenses will be
accounted for under the completion of construction method as stipulated in INT FRS 115, where
applicable.

GuocoLand Limited
(REG. NO. 197600660W)

Page 13

In accordance with the transition provision of INT FRS 115, this change in the accounting policy was
applied retrospectively. The effects on the comparative information arising from the adoption of INT
FRS 115, are as follows:

Group

Statement of financial position

30/06/2011
S$’000

 As
previously
reported

Effects of
adopting

INT FRS 115

As restated

Interests in associates and jointly-controlled
entities

195,041

(2,177)

192,864

Inventories  4,550,864 (43,191) 4,507,673
Current tax payable  47,752 (7,609) 40,143

Net assets  2,573,468 (37,759) 2,535,709

Accumulated profits  764,196 (37,341) 726,855
Other reserves  (255,882) 459 (255,423)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,434,367 (36,882) 2,397,485
Non-controlling interests 139,101 (877) 138,224

Total equity 2,573,468 (37,759) 2,535,709

Income statement

30/09/2010
S$’000

 As
previously
reported

Effects of
adopting

INT FRS 115

As restated

Revenue 109,896 131,102 240,998
Cost of sales (76,632) (94,000) (170,632)
Share of profit of jointly-controlled entities (net of
income tax)

2,995

(37)

2,958

Income tax expense (5,657) (9,580) (15,237)
Profit for the period 13,588 27,485 41,073

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company 13,448 27,444 40,892
Non-controlling interests 140 41 181

 13,588 27,485 41,073

Earnings per ordinary share (cents)*
Basic 1.51 3.08 4.59
Diluted 1.51 3.08 4.59

* Earnings per share were computed based on weighted average number of shares in issue during the

financial period, adjusted for the bonus element of the Rights Issue in December 2010.

GuocoLand Limited
(REG. NO. 197600660W)

Page 14

6. Earnings per ordinary share of the Group for the current financial period reported on and the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any
provision for preference dividends.

 Group

First Quarter
 Ended

30/09/2011

Group
First Quarter

 Ended
30/09/2010*

  (Restated)
Earnings per ordinary share for the period based on the Group’s net